

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1133

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STEPHEN ANDREW ARRIETA,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WORTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLLEEN WEILAND (SUPPRESSION),
DEDRA SCHROEDER (TRIAL ON MINUTES),
& JAMES M. DREW (SENTENCING), JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

JEFFREY H. GREVE
Worth County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The District Court did Not Err by Denying Arrieta’s Motion to Suppress the Discovery of Marijuana Following K9 Titan’s Free-Air Sniff of the Commercial Vehicle.	10
A. The commercial vehicle inspection, and follow-up investigation, was on-going prior to and during K9 Titan’s free-air sniff. There was no impermissible extension of the seizure.	12
B. K9 Titan’s sniff was up to snuff. The training records established he was well trained and reliable, and the assertion of improper cuing by his handler is without foundation.	21
C. Probable cause to search the commercial vehicle existed prior to any physical contact by Luther or K9 Titan. The search of the vehicle was authorized by the automobile exception.	30
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	22
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	31
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	31, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Olivera-Mendez</i> , 484 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 605 (1985).....	35

State Cases

<i>In re Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 968 N.W.2d 922 (Iowa 2021)	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. George</i> , No. 15-1736, 2016 WL 6636750 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	33
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994)	11
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	10
<i>State v. Salcedo</i> , 935 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>State v. Steward</i> , Nos. 0-801 & 00-89, 2001 WL 98397 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2001)	13, 34
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	33
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	10, 11
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	32
